

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NO. 05-15704

D.C. No. CV-03-03231-SI

HEIDE BETZ,

Appellant

vs.

TRAINER WORTHAM & COMPANY, INC., DAVID P. COMO, FIRST REPUBLIC BANK, a Nevada Corporation, and ROBERT VILE

Respondents

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of California, San Francisco Division
The Honorable Susan Illston, District Judge

Myron Moskovitz, Calif. State Bar No. 36476
536 Mission St.
San Francisco, Calif. 94105
(510) 384-0354
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented for Review	2
Statement of the Case	4
Statement of Facts	8
Summary of Argument	15
Argument	18
I. Standard of Review	18
II. There Is A Triable Issue of Fact Regarding Whether The Statute of Limitations Had run on Betz’s Federal Claim for <i>Securities Fraud</i> .	18
A. The Test for Discovery	19
B. There Is A Triable Issue of Fact Regarding “Storm Warnings.”	21
C. There Is A Triable Issue of Fact Regarding When Betz Would Have Discovered Facts Showing Fraud.	23
III. There Is A Triable Issue of Fact Regarding Whether The Statute of Limitations Had Run On Betz’s State Law Claim for <i>Breach of Fiduciary Duty</i> .	30
A. The “Gravamen” of Count II Was Breach of Fiduciary Duty, And Therefore A Four-Year Statute of Limitations Applies.	31
B. Alternatively, The Gravamen of Count II Is Fraud, Not Negligence, And Therefore A	

Three-Year Statute of Limitations Applies.	35
IV. There Is A Triable Issue of Fact Regarding Whether The Statute of Limitations Had Run On Betz’s State Law Claim For <i>Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith And Fair Dealing</i> .	37
V. There Is A Triable Issue of Fact Regarding Whether The Statute of Limitations Had Run On Betz’s State Law Claim For <i>Negligent Misrepresentation</i> .	40
VI. There Is A Triable Issue of Fact Regarding Whether The Statute of Limitations Had Run On Betz’s State Law Claim For <i>Unfair Business Practices</i> .	42
Conclusion	44
Statement of Compliance With Rule 32(A)(7)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	8, 43
<i>Berry v. Valence Technology, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 699 (9 th Circuit, 1999)	19, 21
<i>Carruth v. Fritch</i> , 36 Cal.2d 426 (1950)	29
<i>City of Vista v. Robert Thomas Securities, Inc.</i> , 84 Cal.App.4 th 882 (2000)	34
<i>Davis v. Birr, Wilson & Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 1369-1370 (9 th Cir. 1988)	27, 28
<i>Davis & Cox v. Summa Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 1507 (9 th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Demarco v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , 309 F.Supp.2d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	23
<i>Electronic Equipment Express, Inc. v. Donald H. Seiler & Co.</i> , 122 Cal.App.3d 834 (1981)	38, 41
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	23
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. McSweeney</i> , 976 F.2d 532 (9th Cir. 1992) , certiorari denied, 508 U.S. 950	35
Harm v. Frasher , 181 Cal.App.2d 405, 417 (1960)	37
<i>Hopkins v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1116 (9 th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Hydro-Mill Co. v. Hayward, Tilton and Rolapp Ins. Associates</i> , 115 Cal.App.4 th 1145 (2004)	32
Jones v. Union Pacific R.R. , 968 F.2d 937 (9 th Cir. 1992)	18
Kramas v. Security Gas & Oil Inc. , 672 F.2d 766 (9 th Cir.1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1035 , 103 S.Ct. 444, 74 L.Ed.2d 600 (1982)	20

<i>McCoy v. Goldberg</i> , 748 F.Supp. 146, 158-159 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	25, 29
<i>Meadows v. Pacific Inland Securities Corp.</i> , 36 F.Supp.2d 1240 (S.D. Cal. 1999)	20
<u><i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i>, 21 Cal.4th 383</u> (1999)	40
<i>Sanchez v. South Hoover Hospital</i> , 18 Cal.3d 93 (1976)	38
<i>S.E.C. v. Seaboard Finance</i> , 677 F.2d 1301 (9 th Cir. 1982)	19, 25, 26
<i>Seelenfreund v. Terminix of Northern Cal., Inc.</i> , 84 Cal.App.3d 133 (1978)	38
<i>Stalberg v. Western Title Ins. Co.</i> , 230 Cal.App.3d 1223 (1991)	31
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Systems</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10 th Cir. 1998)	18, 20, 24
<i>Suh v. Yang</i> , 987 F.Supp. 783 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	42
<i>Upingco v. Hong Kong Macau Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 1043, 1045 (9 th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Volk v. D.A. Davidson & Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 1406 (9 th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Vucinich v. Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1434 (9 th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Washington v. Baenziger</i> , 673 F.Supp. 1478 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	20
<i>Young v. Lepone</i> , 305 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2002)	20, 23

STATUTES & RULES

<u>28 U.S.C.A. §1291</u>	1
28 U.S.C. §§1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1337	1
28 U.S.C. §1658(b)	18
§10B of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. §78j(b))	1
Calif. Code of Civil Procedure §337(1)	40
California Code of Civil Procedure §338, subsection (d)	35
Calif. Code of Civil Procedure §339, subsection 1	37
Fed.Rules Civ. Proc., Rule 11	23
Rule 10b-5 of the Securities and Exchange Commission (17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5).	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Witkin, Calif. Procedure, *Actions*, §139

35
